aps
benefits
group

DECEASED
MEMBERS

2022-2023

ﬂ




Surname
ABALA *
ADAMS*
AITKEN *
ALLEN*
ANAGNOSTOU*
ANDERSON*
BAKER
BALA*
BALDOCK*
BARTON *
BASTIN *
BENNETT
BENNY*
BERRY*
BLIGHT*
BORG*
BRANFORD*
BRITTON *
BROPHY *
BROWN *
BROWN*
BROWNING*
BUCHAN*
BURDEU*
BURKE *
BUTCHER*
CALDWELL *
CAMERON*
CAMILLERI*
CAMPBELL*
CAMPBELL*
CANNELL*
CANNON*
CARNIE*
CHAPMAN*
CLARKE*
CLARKE*
CLARKE*
CLEAR*
CLEVELAND*
COLLINS *
COLLINS*
COPPERWAITE *
COTTER *
COTTRELL *
CRAWFORD *
CROSS*
CUDDON*
CUSWORTH *
DALGLEISH*
DAVENPORT *
DAVIS*

DE MOOR *
DEAN *
DIMMOCK *
DINGLEY *
DONNELLY*
DUNCAN *

GivenNames
THERESA RUBY

KAY CROSIER
KATHLEEN MARGARET
TERENCE JOHN
CONSTANTIN JOHN
ROBERT BLACKBURNE
OWEN JOHN

PAUL

SCOTT RAYMOND
HAROLD GRAHAM
GRAHAM JOHN
STEVEN THOMAS
JOHN RANDALL
VALERIE

BARRY WINSTON
GUY

CAROLYN
DESMOND THOMAS
WILLIAM JOHN
JOHN ANTHONY
GRAHAM NORMAN
RODNEY JOHN
ROBERT MCCOLL
FRANCIS PETER
PAULINE

IAN KENNETH

ALAN GEORGE
GLEN ALLAN

JOEL

ALASTAIR

BARBARA ANN
PETER JAMES
JAMES SPENCER
PATRICIA

GEORGE WILLIAM
ANTHONY DAVID
PETER VANHAM
GLEN PAUL

JANET LOUISE
ALBERT

PETER JOSEPH
PETER JEFFREY
MARISA NATALIE
MICHAEL CHARLTON
STEPHEN JOHN
JOHN ROBERT
JOHN MAXWELL
RAYMOND LESLIE
GLENICE MAUREEN
PETER ROBERT
BRIAN STEWART
KEITH WILLIAM GEORGE
RAWDON PATRICK
LAURENCE CLIFFORD
CRAIG FRANCIS
DELYS PAMELA
FRANCIS BERNARD
OWEN

Date of Death Age Dept.

16/08/22
20/02/23
22/12/22
28/06/22

1/08/22
11/09/22
28/01/23

8/04/23
14/01/23
23/03/23
23/02/23
20/12/22
19/12/22
23/11/22
13/06/22
23/06/23
17/12/22
14/06/23
18/12/22

1/08/22
26/06/23

3/09/22

6/11/22
26/01/23
23/11/22

8/12/22
23/01/23

9/12/22
26/05/22

4/07/22
16/02/23

3/11/22
18/03/23

2/06/23

1/07/22

1/06/22
18/11/22

4/05/23
11/06/23
23/06/23
28/05/22
12/09/21

9/09/22
16/07/22
30/08/22
25/11/22
17/08/22
12/02/23
24/02/23
28/05/23
30/08/22

2/02/23
18/07/22

7/01/23
30/09/22
18/12/21

4/06/23
23/04/23

68 Dept of Health

99 Dept of Defence

87 unknown

91 Unknown

94 Unknown

94 PMG

75 Dept of Defence

57 private

63 Dept. of Defence

91 Vic & Tas Provident Soc.
86 Unknown

62 Private

66 Dept of Defence

93 Unknown

80 Dept of Defence

89 Private

76 NT Government

86 PMG

87 Dept. of Treasury
71 Dept of Defence

71 Defence

75 RAAF

78 PMG

75 Dept of Defence

82 Unknown

78 RAAF

93 Australia Post

45 Dept. of Defence

33 Dept of Defence

83 Dept of Transport
89 Private

82 Australia National Line
75 Environment

85 private

88 Trans-Australia-Airlines
58 Army

70 Australia Post

64 Private

83 Private

94 Unknown

83 Attorney-General's Dept
63 Unknown

61 ATO

71 Buslink

80 Science Patent Office
98 RAAF

91 Admin. Services

85 private

87 Unknown

79 Dept. of Defence

84 Unknown

79 Dept of Defence

86 Unknown

84 Australia Post

51 RAAF

84 Dept of Territories
90 Navy supply services
84 Australia Post

State
NT
TAS
VIC
VIC
TAS
VIC
NSW
NT
TAS
VIC
VIC
VIC
NSW
VIC
ACT
VIC
NT
NSW
ACT
VIC
VIC
NSW
VIC
ACT
VIC
VIC
VIC
VIC
VIC
0/s
TAS
VIC
ACT
VIC
VIC
SA
TAS
NT
TAS
VIC
VIC
VIC
NSW
NT
ACT
QLb
ACT
VIC
VIC
WA
NSW
NSW
VIC
TAS
QLb
NSW
VIC
VIC



EDWARDS *
EDWARDS *
EDWARDS*
EDWARDS*
ELLIOTT*
ELLIS*
EMMETT *
EVANS*
FALLS *
FENNELL*
FERNE*
FIDDES*
FITZGERALD *
FITZPATRICK *
FOLEY *
FOOTE*
FORD*
FOSTER *
FOSTER *
FREEMAN*
FRY*
FURNESS *
GARWOOD *
GILBERT*
GILES*
GILMORE*
GOSBEE*
GRACE*
GRAY*

GREGG-GREEN*

HALL*
HALL*
HAMER
HAMMER*
HANNAH*
HARMAN*
HARRISON
HARTIN*
HAYES*
HERAUD*

HISCOX-PRICE *

HODGES*
HOLDEN*
HOLT*
HORDER*
HUDSON*
HUGHES*
HUGILL *
HUNTER*
HYDE*
IKIN*
ILLMAN *
IRLAM *
IZZARD*
JACKSON*
JAMES*
JARIC *
JEFFERS*
JOHNS*

PETER

ROBERT ARTHUR
LOIS MARGARET
KELLIE JEAN
WAYNE NEVILLE
PHILOMENA

BETTY HAZEL
PERCIVAL THOMAS
JOHN LEON
MARGUERITE ROYDEN
WAYNE JOHN
WILLIAM

VINCENT WILLIAM
WILLIAM

JILL ANNE

BRUCE ANTHONY
MERRYL JOY

JOHN PATRICK
RYAN GREGORY
JUDITH ANNE
JODIE

ALAN

FREDERICK JOHN
LEONARD

EDWARD GEORGE
MICHAEL JOHN
FREDERICK GEORGE
ANTHONY GERALD
ALAN BECKETT
SHIRLEY GAIL
ROYCE WILLIAM
MICHAEL FLETCHER
KENNETH NORMAN
ROGER

JOHN THOMAS
WILLIAM JOHN
GWENDA RUTH
CHRISTINE
ROMUALD BRIAN
KYLE CHRISTOPHER
LESLIE JOHN
CLIFFORD ALLAN
RAYMOND JOHN
ANDREW JOHN
JOHN WILLIAM
GEORGE PIERCE
JOHN FRANCIS
DENNIS MIDDLETON
JENNIFER

PETER GREGORY
FRANCIS WILLIAM
BARRY MALCOM
WILLIAM RONALD
PAUL LAURENCE
SHEELAGH PATRICIA
MERVYN JOHN
DUSAN

ROBERT STUART
LARRY

26/08/22
2/04/23
28/09/22
12/02/23
4/01/23
14/04/23
29/09/22
29/08/22
26/01/23
6/02/23
11/12/22
5/10/22
18/08/22
29/08/22
5/03/23
22/08/22
25/05/23
28/06/22
2/06/23
14/09/20
1/09/22
12/08/22
29/08/22
24/02/09
24/12/22
30/05/23
28/04/23
11/10/22
3/08/22
24/06/23
31/07/22
20/01/23
28/01/23
14/08/22
26/04/23
4/11/22
7/01/23
9/10/22
19/11/22
1/09/22
1/02/23
22/04/23
9/10/22
13/06/16
28/12/22
26/08/22
9/09/22
26/08/22
25/11/22
6/03/23
11/11/22
16/10/22
17/09/22
2/06/23
25/02/22
10/08/22
18/07/22
29/04/23
1/08/22

76 Unknown

76 unknown

76 Unknown

43 private

72 Dept of Defence

86 unknown

87 Unknown

90 Australia Post

95 Australia Post

89 unknown

72 RAAF

91 Dept of Defence

96 PMG

78 Unknown

87 Private

78 Telecom

75 centrelink

96 PMG

37 Private

76 Unknown

53 Private

66 Dept of Defence

91 Mechanical Engineering
89 Unknown

88 Telegraphist

75 RAAF

84 Dept of Defence

75 Aust. Broadcasting Control Boa
73 PMG

82 Private

96 State Treasury Hobart
61 Dept of Defence

78 Dept of Defence

73 Dept of Defence

91 unknown

79 PMG

83 Unknown

74 Unknown

85 Dept of Defence

55 Unknown

80 private

83 Dept of Defence

81 Dept of Defence

50 Army

75 Army

98 Telegraphist

87 Navy

83 Unknown

79 Student

70 Dept of Defence

86 Customs

75 Dept of Defence

87 Dept of Industry and Comm.
64 Dept. of Defence

84 unknown

78 Dept of Defence

68 Home Care & Service NSW
56 QLD Government

77 Dept of Primary Industries

VIC
WA
NSW
NSW
0/s
VIC
VIC
VIC
VIC
VIC
QLD
SA
VIC
ACT
VIC
WA
VIC
VIC
SA
TAS
QLD
SA
TAS
VIC
VIC
WA
NSW
VIC
VIC
QLD
TAS
VIC
VIC
NSW
ACT
NSW
VIC
VIC
NSW
QLD
VIC
QLD
VIC
QLD
SA
VIC
VIC
NSW
VIC
WA
TAS
SA
ACT
NSW
0/s
QLD
NSW
QLD
NT



JONES*
JONES*
KAMAKARIS*
KARKLINS *
KEEM *
KEOGH*
KERLE*

KERR*

KETT*
KILKENNY*
KINGSTON*
KISS*
KIVIMETS *
KOLO *

LE BRASSE*
LE COUTEUR*
LILBURN *
LILLEY *
LIVINGSTON
MANSON *
MANSON OAM*
MARSHALL *
MARSHALL*
MARTIN*
MASTERTON *
MATHEWS *
MAYER*
MCGLINCHEY*
MCKAY *
MCKEAN *
MCKENNA*
MCLENNAN*
MCMILLAN*
MCNEILL
MCNELLEY*
MCPHERSON*
MCQUILLAN*
MCTAGGART*
MEERE
MIGUS *
MILES-BENNETT*
MILLAR*
MILLER *
MILLIKIN*
MILLS*
MITCHELL *
MONAGHAN*
MOONEY*
MORE*
MORRIS
MOSBY*
MURPHY *
MURPHY*
NAVAS*
O'LOUGHLIN*
O'NEIL*
OLIVA *
OLIVER*
ONTONG *

ALLAN EDWARD
ALAN RICHARD
JOHN

ULDIS

WILLIAM PERCIVAL
JOHN STEPHEN
STEPHEN JOHN
MAUREEN JEAN

ROBERT WYMONDHAM

MARLENE FRANCES
JOEL LLEWELLYN
ZSIGMOND JOHN
ANDY

MELE

JEAN MARIE GERARD
FRANK

LOIS ELIZABETH
JACQUELINE ANNE
KEVIN RODERICK
KENNETH WALTER
GRAEME GEORGE
MYRTLE EILEEN
NIGEL LEE
CHARMAINE
DONALD JAMES
ANGELA TERESA
JENNIFER ANN
PHILIP ANTHONY
BERYL JEAN

JOHN ROBERT
DAVID MERVYN
ROYCE

CLARENCE NEIL
IAN BRUCE
RANALD LESTER
GEOFFREY NEVILLE
WILLIAM JOHN
LEONARD AUBREY
BRYAN MARIUS
JERRY

TONI ANNE
GRAEME ALLAN
MARGARET WELLARD
RONALD LEWIS
BARBARA MARY
DALE STANLEY
DOROTHY LOUISE
DONALD IAN
GEOFFREY WILLIAM
ALAN LESLIE

LUCY

JOHN WILLIAM
JOAN ELIZABETH
GARY GORDON
PAMELA DAWN
ALLAN JAMES
JENNIFER
JULIANNE LEE
PAUL ALFRED ERNEST

24/07/22
29/04/23
11/09/22
16/08/22
10/11/22
21/06/23
21/09/22
5/06/22
24/06/22
15/04/23
27/04/23
5/08/22
13/07/22
16/08/22
28/06/23
27/03/23
14/12/22
6/08/22
26/07/22
9/08/22
9/10/22
11/01/23
13/10/22
14/03/23
1/09/22
29/01/23
15/12/22
2/09/22
3/05/23
27/08/22
28/02/23
6/07/22
27/01/23
22/12/22
4/11/22
16/12/22
1/04/23
27/05/23
2/04/23
8/07/22
2/11/22
12/11/22
11/03/23
17/09/22
1/01/23
9/11/22
2/11/22
1/05/23
4/12/22
29/04/23
22/09/22
12/11/22
13/07/22
10/07/22
1/10/22
6/02/23
6/01/23
23/05/23
15/10/22

79 Telecom

87 Private

87 Australia Post

73 Australia Post

97 PMG

80 external affairs

58 RAAF

74 Unknown

98 PMG

82 unknown

26 private

75 Telecom

86 Unknown

46 Unknown

85 Australian post office
75 Private

85 unknown

79 Unknown

82 Engineer

99 Unknown

75 Army

88 Unknown

72 Unknown

71 Australian Tax Office
65 Private

66 Australian Tax Office
60 Dept of Defence

98 Unknown

91 Private

68 QLD Ambulance Service
68 Dept of Defence

87 PMG

85 Dept of Defence

75 NT Legislative Assembly
82 Transport MTF

73 Dept of Defence

89 AIR

94 Dept. of Defence

85 Defence

74 RAAF

51 Unknown

81 Post Office

95 unknown

94 Dept of Defence

85 Unknown

60 Army

63 ATO

95 Private

76 ATO

72 Unknown

62 QLD Health

85 Aust. Postal Commission
54 Unknown

73 Army

73 Unknown

72 Dept of Defence

74 Telecom

72 centrelink

66 Dept of Defence

NSW
VIC
VIC
VIC
VIC
QLD
QLD
NSW
VIC
VIC
QLD
VIC
VIC
NSW
VIC
VIC
VIC
VIC
TAS
TAS
VIC
VIC
QLD
VIC
VIC
VIC
VIC
SA
QLD
QLD
QLD
TAS
QLD
NT
QLD
VIC
VIC
NSW
VIC
NSW
TAS
VIC
VIC
NSW
NSW
QLD
VIC
VIC
VIC
SA
QLD
VIC
VIC
NSW
VIC
NSW
VIC
VIC
ACT



PAINE*
PALMER *
PATTEL*
PEARCE *
PETERING*
POOLEY*
PORTER*
POWELL*
POZERSKI*
PRATT
PRICE*
PULLEN *
PURDEY*
QUINN*
QUIRK *
REDDY*
REDMAN*
REILLY*
RIGBY *
RILEY*

ROBB *
RODEN *
ROSE *
ROSS*
RYAN*
SCHMIDT*
SCHOETTLER*
SCHOLES *
SHARP *
SHAW*
SHRUBB*
SMITH *
SMITH *
SMITH *
SMITH*
SMITH*
SODEN *
SPENCE*
STEVENS*
STEWART*
STOKES*
SULLIVAN *
SUMMERS *
SUTHERLAND*
SUTTON*
TAGGART*
TASSANYI
TAYLOR*
TELFORD*
THOMAS*
THOMAS*
THOMAS*
THOMPSON*
THOMPSON*
THOMPSON*
THOROGOOD*
THRUPP*
TILSON*
TIPPETT*

DARCY WILLIAM
JOHN WILLIAM
GREG WILLIAM
EDWARD ARTHUR
FREDERICK ALEXANDER
NICHOLAS

AMY KATHLEEN
BARRY JAMES
URSZULA ANNA
GEOFFREY IVAN
DONALD

GRAEME LIONEL
KENNETH SAMUEL
MICHAEL

KENNETH WILLIAM
NARAYAN SAMI
JOHN EDWIN

PAUL EDWARD
ROY

AMANDA JANE
RICHARD THOMAS
BRUCE RICHARD
MARGARET ROSE
WILLIAM ARTHUR
JOHN MORREY
ROY

FREDERICK WILLIAM
BEATRICE JUNE
BRIAN ROBERT
JACK WARREN
LEONARD HERBERT
ROBERT NEWELL
MAREE ISOBEL
ROBERT FRANCIS
KAREN ANN
CORALIE DAWN
JAMES REYNOLD
GEOFFREY WILLIAM
JOHN THOMAS
GEORGE WILLIAM
CARMEL ANNE
MICHAEL WILLIAM
CLIVE THOMAS
PETER ANTHONY EDWARLC
PETER EDMUND
LESLIE GEOFFREY
JOZSEF FERENC
PETER WILLIAM
KAREN GAY
NEVILLE WILLIAM
PAULINE PATRICIA
ERLA LEE

RICHARD HUGH JOHN
MICHAEL

ROBERT BERKELEY
DOUGLAS LESLIE
HEDLEY KINGSFORD
ROSEMARY ANNE
FRANCIS CHARLES

1/08/22
1/03/23
9/05/23
19/12/22
17/12/21
15/10/22
11/07/22
26/11/22
3/01/23
13/05/23
17/07/22
24/05/23
5/03/23
23/06/23
11/10/22
4/10/22
1/10/22
6/11/22
16/06/23
4/03/23
13/07/22
8/04/23
20/08/22
26/01/23
15/11/22
12/03/23
15/09/22
9/09/22
6/10/22
11/04/23
29/11/22
6/08/22
28/10/22
29/10/22
19/06/22
26/07/22
12/02/23
18/09/22
7/03/23
17/02/23
3/07/22
3/11/22
16/10/22
1/06/23
5/10/22
17/09/22
5/08/22
17/05/23
21/08/22
13/09/22
12/10/22
30/11/22
11/03/23
31/03/23
22/05/23
2/01/23
31/10/22
1/02/23
7/07/22

95 Postal Clerk

84 private

58 private

85 Australia Post

87 Unknown

36 Unknown

83 Private

83 Aboriginal Affairs

57 private

96 Aust. postal commission
83 RAAF

90 Customs & Excise

76 private

57 Private

91 TAA

63 Tasman Insulation
97 Unknown

85 Unknown

69 civilian services

41 Dept of Defence

95 Bureau of Meteorology
87 Australia Post

84 Unknown

88 Dept of Defence

98 PMG

91 Australia Post

86 RAAF

97 Unknown

78 PMG

87 Unknown

87 PMG

78 RAAF

70 Unknown

65 Dept of Defence

60 Unknown

71 ATO

94 Australia Post

95 Treasury

79 private

96 Dept. of Infrarstrucure
78 Unknown

60 Biological Sciences Library
80 PMG

89 Admin. Services

82 Dept. of Construction
81 Telecom

87 Unknown

75 Dept. of Defence

62 Centrelink

83 TAA

77 Unknown

73 Dept of Primary Industries
98 Trade and Industry
86 Australia Post

91 Dept. of Defence

74 RAAF

89 Unknown

84 unknown

89 Unknown

TAS
TAS
QLD
VIC
VIC
NSW
QLD
SA
WA
VIC
VIC
TAS
VIC
QLD
VIC
NSW
VIC
VIC
VIC
VIC
VIC
VIC
VIC
QLD
VIC
VIC
QLD
VIC
QLD
VIC
VIC
VIC
QLD
VIC
NT
VIC
VIC
ACT
QLD
QLD
QLD
QLD
VIC
ACT
VIC
VIC
NSW
QLD
NT
VIC
QLD
ACT
NSW
VIC
QLD
NSW
VIC
VIC
VIC



TOBIAS*
TOBIN *
TOOMEY*
TOSCAN*
TRACEY*
TUCKER*
TURNER*
TWIGG*
TYLER *
VALLAY*

VAN DER NEUT
WAGNER *
WAINWRIGHT*
WALLINGTON*
WATERS*
WATSON *
WATTERSON*
WEEKS*
WEST *
WEST*
WHATLEY*
WHITE *
WHITE*
WICKHAM *
WILLIAMS*
WILLIS *
WILLIS*
WILSON*
WISHART*
WOOD*
WOODWARD*
WRIGHT*
WYATT*
WYLIE*
YOUNG *
YOUNG*
ZALSTEIN*
ZELLER *
ZELLER*

JOHN DEREK
BERNARD THOMAS
TYRONE NEVILLE
GLEN

KEVIN FRANCIS
MERVYNE KENNETH
DAVID PHILLIP
DUDLEY RAYMOND
ALWYN THOMAS
ZOLTAN KAROLY JENO
PIETER GISBERT
REGINALD HERBERT
NOEL KENNETH
ALEC

JOHN FRANCIS

ROY LAWRENCE
ROBIN LUKE

NOEL ALFRED
FREDERICK MILTON
WAYNE ANTHONY
ROYDON DALE
GEOFFREY JOHN
GORDON ARNOLD
JULIE ANN

JOHN THOMAS
RAYMOND GEORGE
GLENDA JEAN
MURRAY EDWARD
JACK FATAROUS
MICHAEL DEAN
LORRAINE FRANCES
MARTIN JOHN
DOUGLAS MORRIS
MICHAEL ANTHONY
TONY OSWALD
ANTHONY DAVID
SANDY ZUNDEL WOLF
BEVAN NORMAN
MAUREEN ANNE

2/04/23
12/08/22
21/06/23

7/08/22
25/01/23
20/04/23

6/03/23

7/09/22
28/08/22
29/04/23
27/12/22
20/12/22
24/05/23
22/11/22
24/02/23
11/12/22
31/12/22
12/11/22

6/02/23
11/12/22

3/02/23
23/05/23
30/01/23

7/06/23
14/05/23
16/08/22
14/12/22
27/03/23

5/10/22

6/05/23
23/08/22

2/04/23
31/12/22

5/08/22
29/09/22
11/03/23
23/10/22
19/12/22
31/07/22

82 Australia Post

87 Customs

51 Private

67 Unknown

67 private

95 Australia Post

88 Private

94 Dept of Transport
90 Private

90 private

68 Dept of Defence
90 unknown

79 AIR

81 Dept of Defence
91 Aboriginal Affairs
98 Telecom

90 Post Office

91 PMG

96 Dept. of Health and Aging
79 Dept of Defence
88 Australia Post

81 PMG

88 Private

65 Private

96 dept of army

80 Unknown

83 Unknown

81 Australia Post

95 Postermaster Generals
41 Dept. of Defence
88 Unknown

75 Airways Operations Transport

76 PMG

61 Dept of Defence

83 PMG

72 Dept of Defence

52 Royal Melbourne Hospital
84 RAAF

81 Unknown

QLD
VIC
NSW
NSW
NSW
TAS
SA
VIC
SA
VIC
NSW
TAS
ACT
WA
ACT
VIC
VIC
QLD
VIC
SA
TAS
VIC
QLD
NSW
VIC
NSW
ACT
VIC
VIC
QLD
VIC
VIC
TAS
NT
TAS
NSW
TAS
QLD
QLD



